

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 4729 AND ..CC 17644  
OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1 AND 2 IN SLP (C) NO. 4729 OF 2014  
AND..... IN SLP (C) ..CC NO. 17644 OF 2014

(Application for placing on record subsequent facts and documents and exemption from filing Official Translation filed by Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Advocate for the petitioner in both the matters)

OMKANT KAMLNARAYAN CHAURASIA & ANR ETC. ....PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

HARISHKUMAR HIRALAL CHAURASIA & ORS ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 4729 OF 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th February, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Delay condoned.  
Application seeking exemption from filing  
official translation is allowed.  
Issue notice returnable in four weeks.  
Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.  
Prayer for stay will be considered after  
notice."**

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31st October, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Post this matter along with SLP(C)... CC No.  
17644 of 2014 on 7th November, 2014."**

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07th November, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Call these matters on a non-miscellaneous day  
in the month of December, 2014. "**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are four respondents in the instant matter. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents by registered A. D. post as well as by dasti mode. Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Counter-affidavit has been included in the paper-books. A. D. cards

duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 2 to 4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder-affidavit to the counter-affidavit filed by counsel for respondent No. 1 and the same has been included in the paper-books.

Service of notice is complete in SLP.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) ..CC NO. 17644 OF 2014

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to Court's Order dated 31.10.2014, the instant matter has been tagged with SLP (C) No. 4729 of 2014.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed applications for placing on record subsequent facts and documents and exemption from filing Official Translation in both the matters which are registered as I. A. Nos. 1 and 2 in SLP (C) No. 4729 of 2014 and the same have been included in the paper-books. The applications have been included as unregistered in SLP (C) ..CC No. 17644 of 2014 before the Hon'ble Court.

And lastly, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th March, 2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"List the matters for final disposal on 24th March, 2017."**

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 21th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Advocate

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR